inf lation, promotion and other relev ant f actors.

Annual Report 2017-18

Financial Statements 137

New Delhi Television Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

2. Demographic assumptions:

Particulars As at

31 March 2018

As at

31 March 2017

As at

1 April 2016

Withdrawal rate, based on age

Upto 30 y ears 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

31-44 y ears 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Abov e 44 y ears 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Mortality  rate (% of  IALM 06-08) 100% 100% 100%

Retirement age (y ears) 58 62 62

(c) Plan assets comprise the following:

Particulars As at

31 March 2018

As at

31 March 2017

As at

1 April 2016

Funds managed by  the insurer 100% 100% 100%

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably  possible changes at the reporting date to one of  the relev ant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would hav e af f ected the def ined benef it obligation by  the

amounts shown below.

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Particulars Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

 As at

31 March 2018

As at

31 March 2017

As at

31 March 2018

As at

31 March 2017

As at

31 March 2018

As at

31 March 2017

Discount rate 1.00% 1.00% (11.88) (17.42) 13.78 20.89

Salary growth 1.00% 1.00% 10.66 11.88 (9.70) (11.43)

rate”

Attrition rate 50.00% 50.00% 2.61 5.87 (2.80) (6.37)

Mortality rate 10.00% 10.00% 0.16 0.42 (0.16) (0.42)

Although the analy sis does not take account of  the f ull distribution of  cash f lows expected under the

plan, it does prov ide an approximation of  the sensitiv ity  of the assumptions shown.

Note 36: Contingent liabilities and commitments

1. Contingent liabilities

(a) The Company  had f iled a suit f or recov ery  of INR. 66.86 million being the principal debt together

with interest thereon against Doordarshan (DD) in the High Court of  Delhi in February  1998  f or

v arious programmes produced and aired between 1994 and 1996. In its rejoinder, DD has

admitted debts of  INR 35.61 million only  but has disputed the balance claim of  INR 31.2 million

[…]

(2) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity  to assess classif ication and measurement of  f inancial assets on   the

basis of  the f acts and circumstances that exist at the date of  transition to Ind AS. Further, the standard

permits measurement of  f inancial assets accounted at amortised cost based on f acts   and

circumstances existing at the date of  transition, if  retrospectiv e application is impracticable.

Accordingly , the Company  has determined the classif ication of  financial assets based on f acts and

circumstances that exist on the date of  transition. Measurement of  the f inancial assets accounted at

amortised cost has been done retrospectiv ely  except where the same is  impracticable.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity  to reconcile equity , total comprehensiv e income and cash f lows f or prior

periods. The f ollowing tables represent the reconciliations f rom prev ious GAAP to Ind AS.

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April  2016)

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property , plant and equipment 1 571.75 (7.79) 563.96

Inv estment property  1 - 7.79 7.79

Intangible assets  14.68 - 14.68

Financial assets

Inv estments 2 2,748.74 169.55 2,918.29

Loans 3 120.17 (46.91) 73.26

Income tax assets (net)  182.73 - 182.73

Other non-current assets  160.52 - 160.52

Total non-current assets  3,798.59 122.64 3,921.23

Annual Report 2017-18

Financial Statements 143

New Delhi Television Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Current assets

Inv entories  64.85 - 64.85

Financial assets

Trade receiv ables  1,207.26 - 1,207.26

Cash and cash equiv alents  9.71 - 9.71

Bank balances other than cash and  180.04 - 180.04

cash equiv alents mentioned abov e

Loans  3.68 - 3.68

Other f inancial assets  88.89 - 88.89

Income tax assets (net)  626.45 - 626.45

Other current assets 3 377.90 42.13 420.03

Total current assets  2,558.78 42.13 2,600.91

Total assets  6,357.37 164.77 6,522.14

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity  share capital  257.89 - 257.89

Other equity   2,920.25 175.46 3,095.71

Total equity  3,178.14 175.46 3,353.60

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  35.63 - 35.63

Other f inancial liabilities 4 300.00 (235.03) 64.97

Prov isions  112.83 - 112.83

Other non-current liabilities 4 47.88 207.72 255.60

Total non-current liabilities  496.34 (27.31) 469.03

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,064.57 - 1,064.57

Trade pay ables  970.06 - 970.06

Other f inancial liabilities  328.49 - 328.49

 4 319.77 16.62 336.39

Total current liabilities  2,682.89 16.62 2,699.51

Total liabilities  3,179.23 (10.69) 3,168.54

Total equity and liabilities  6,357.37 164.77 6,522.14

Annual Report 2017-18

144 Financial Statements

New Delhi Television Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property , plant and equipment 1 550.09 (110.75) 439.34

Inv estment property  1 - 110.75 110.75

Intangible assets  9.48 - 9.48

Financial assets

Inv estments 2 2,728.64 227.98 2,956.62

Loans 3 58.83 (5.61) 53.22

Other f inancial assets  3.11 - 3.11

Income tax assets (net)  178.44 - 178.44

Other non-current assets  67.21 - 67.21

Total non-current assets  3,595.80 222.37 3,818.17

Current assets

Inv entories  10.71 - 10.71

Financial assets

Trade receiv ables  1,328.19 - 1,328.19

Cash and cash equiv alents  9.78 - 9.78

Bank balances other than cash and  179.97 - 179.97

cash equiv alents mentioned abov e

Loans  16.51 - 16.51

Other f inancial assets  65.72 - 65.72

Income tax assets (net)  767.56 - 767.56

Other current assets 3 335.40 3.66 339.06

Total current assets  2,713.84 3.66 2,717.50

Total assets  6,309.64 226.03 6,535.67

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity  share capital  257.89 - 257.89

Other equity   2,386.73 248.39 2,635.11

Total equity  2,644.61 248.39 2,893.00

Annual Report 2017-18

Financial Statements 145

New Delhi Television Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  7.12 - 7.12

Other f inancial liabilities 4 550.00 (423.00) 127.00

Prov isions  138.38 - 138.38

Other non-current liabilities 4 47.88 368.59 416.47

Total non-current liabilities  743.38 (54.41) 688.97

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  1,181.42 - 1,181.42

Trade pay ables  1,328.48 - 1,328.48

Other f inancial liabilities  117.62 - 117.62

Prov isions  75.95 - 75.95

Other current liabilities 4 218.18 32.05 250.23

Total current liabilities  2,921.65 32.05 2,953.70

Total liabilities  3,665.03 (22.36) 3,642.67

Total equity and liabilities  6,309.64 226.03 6,535.67

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March  2017

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Rev enue f rom operations

Other income

Total income

Expenses

Production expenses

Employ ee benef it expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation

expense

Operations and administration

expenses

Marketing, distribution and promotion

expenses

Total expenses

4

2,3

5

4

3

3,4

3,817.27

63.41

(39.65)

61.00

3,777.62

124.41

3,880.68 21.35 3,902.03

842.77

1,488.27

152.47

160.49

956.60

732.62

-

(9.98)

9.81

-

1.76

(62.97)

842.77

1,478.29

162.28

160.49

958.36

669.65

4,333.22 (61.38) 4,271.84

Annual Report 2017-18

146 Financial Statements

New Delhi Television Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

 Notes to first-

time adoption

Previous

GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Loss before exceptional items  (452.54) 82.73 (369.81)

and tax

Exceptional items  74.00 - 74.00

Loss before tax  (526.54) 82.73 (443.81)

Income tax expense

Current tax  7.07 - 7.07

Tax f or earlier y ears  (0.26) - (0.26)

Total tax expenses  6.81 - 6.81

Loss for the year  (533.35) 82.73 (450.62)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassif ied

subsequently  to prof it or loss

Remeasurement of  def ined benef it  5 - (9.98) (9.98)

obligations, net of  taxes

Other comprehensive income /  - (9.98) (9.98)

(loss) for the year

Total comprehensive income /   (533.35) 72.75 (460.60)

(loss) for the year

Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings / (loss) per share  (8.27) (6.99)

(INR)

Diluted earnings / (loss) per share  (8.27) (6.99)

(INR)

* The prev ious GAAP f igures hav e been reclassif ied to conf orm to presentation requirements f or the

purpose of  this note.

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April  2016

 Notes to first-

time adoption

As at

31 March 2017

As at

01 April 2016

Total equity  (shareholder’s f unds) as per

prev ious GAAP

 2,644.61 3,178.14

Adjustments:

Ef f ect of measuring f inancial instruments at